\$65.00 77141434

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NEXPAK CORPORATION		07/29/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION
Street Address:	11013 West Broad Street
Internal Address:	attn: Edith Forbes
City:	Glen Allen
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23060
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77141434	AMARAY
Registration Number:	3439209	SLIMPAK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)318-5035

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212.318.5169

Email: fm24@mwv.com

Correspondent Name: Francine Miller

Address Line 1: 11013 West Broad Street

Address Line 2: attn: Edith Forbes

Address Line 4: Glen Allen, VIRGINIA 23060

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10438 - AMARAY
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Francine Miller

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004063 FRAME: 0229

900143386

Signature:	/Francine Miller/
Date:	09/17/2009
Total Attachments: 7 source=Nexpak - amaray slimpak#page1.tif source=Nexpak - amaray slimpak#page2.tif source=Nexpak - amaray slimpak#page3.tif source=Nexpak - amaray slimpak#page4.tif source=Nexpak - amaray slimpak#page5.tif source=Nexpak - amaray slimpak#page6.tif source=Nexpak - amaray slimpak#page7.tif	

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT has an effective date of July 29, 2009.

WHEREAS, NEXPAK CORPORATION, NEXPAK HOLDINGS LLC, AEI ACQUISITION LLC, ATLANTA PRECISION MOLDING CO., LLC, JMC ACQUISITION LLC AND EPM HOLDINGS, INC., having a place of business at 2444 Meadowbrook Parkway, Duluth, GA 30096 ("Assignor"), has adopted, acquired, used and is using solely in its business the trademarks listed in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (individually and collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, **MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION**, having a place of business at 11013 West Broad, Glen Allen, Virginia 23060 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest, whether statutory or at common law, in and to the Trademarks, together with all the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and together with the right to sue and collect damages and/or profits for past infringements of the Trademarks, the intent hereof being to substitute Assignee in the place of Assignor.

Assignor further authorizes the appropriate authority or authorities whose duty it is to record trademark registrations, applications and title thereto, to record the Trademarks and title thereto as the property of Assignee, its successors and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and at Assignee's expense.

At Assignee's request, Assignor further agrees to execute any and all documents necessary or desirable to properly vest full right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks throughout the world in the name of Assignee, its successors and assigns, and to perform any other reasonable acts at Assignee's expense generally necessary for Assignee to obtain, maintain, issue or enforce the Trademarks.

This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature Page Follows]

DB02:8513095.2 068642.1001

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this instrument to be signed by a duly authorized representative as of the date first written above: ASSIGNOR: **NEXPAK CORPORATION** Name: /Cerr Title: /之 State of County of Gwina On this 29 day of July, in the year 2009, before me public, personally appeared Kenh I Donal of NEXPAK CORPORATION, proved on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument above, and acknowledged that they executed the same on behalf of said entity. Witness my hand and official seal. Notary Public SEAL ASSIGNOR: NEXPAK HOLDINGS LLC Name: Title: MANNGKA State of __Ge County of Gwinno On this 29 day of July, in the year 2009, before me , the President public, personally appeared Kevin I Down of NEXPAK HOLDINGS LLC, proved on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument above, and acknowledged that they executed the same on behalf of said entity. Witness my hand and official seal.

2

068642.1001

Notary Public

SEAL

ASSIGNOR:	
AEI ACQUISITION LLC	
By: Name: Kou No 1. E	
Title: Manager /	
State of Gentland The County of Gardine The	
On this 29 day of July, in the year 2009, before me public, personally appeared Kevin T Down	Khon Do , a notary d , the Manage in Mombes
of AEI ACQUISITION LLC, proved on the basis of satisfac	tory evidence to be the person whose
name is subscribed to this instrument above, and acknowle	dged that they executed the same on
behalf of said entity. Witness my hand and official seal.	
	Notary Public
	SEAL
	ينين المراجع ا
ASSIGNOR:	
ATLANTA PRECISION MOLDING CO., LLC	
Dent /	
By: Name: Kest Dall	
Title: Mangan	
This paragraph	
State of <u>Georgia</u> County of <u>Gwynnott</u>	
On this <u>29</u> day of July, in the year 2009, before me public, personally appeared <u>Kevih</u> I Dawd	Kloa Do , a notary , the Many Mamber
of ATLANTA PRECISION MOLDING CO., LLC, proved to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrumen	on the basis of satisfactory evidence
executed the same on behalf of said entity. Witness my hand	
	falast 55
	Notary Public
	SEAL

ASSIGNOR:		
JMC ACQUISITION LLC		
By: A Dono		
Name: Jan Dor 3 Title: 1-2		
State of		
On this 29 day of July, in the year 2009, before me public, personally appeared Kevil I Down	Klin Do , a notary , the Managing Me	. /
of JMC ACQUISITION LLC, proved on the basis of sati	tisfactory evidence to be the person	mpa
whose name is subscribed to this instrument above, and ac	cknowledged that they executed the	
same on behalf of said entity. Witness my hand and official	seal.	
	fullify -	
	Notary Public	
	SEAL	
ASSIGNOR:		
EPM HOLDINGS, INC.		
Al Inda	•	
Name: Declaration Name:		
Title: Presadet		
The state of the s		
State of Georgia		
County of Colinett		
	Khoa Do), a notary	
public, personally appeared Kevin T Doud	the Men - Sunt	
of EPM HOLDINGS, INC., proved on the basis of satisfactor name is subscribed to this instrument above, and acknowled		
behalf of said entity. Witness my hand and official seal.	aged that they executed the same on	
	Was Dr	
	Notary Public	.,
	SEAL	

ASSIGNEE;
MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION
By: One Colver Name: Anthony L Oliver Title: Asst. Treasurer
State of Virginia County of Henrico
On this July day of July, in the year 2009, before me Robin Rindere, a notary public, personally appeared Anthony L. Oliver, the Asst Treasure of MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION, proved on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument above, and acknowledged that they executed the same on behalf of said entity. Witness my hand and official seal. Notary Public SEAL
REGISTRATION NO. MY COMM. EXPIRES: 11/30/2012 MY CARY PUBLICULUM

Exhibit A

Trademarks Description Attached

6

DB02:8513095.2 068642.1001

Nexpak Corporation - Active Trademark Registrations and Applications - December 2008

RECORDED: 09/17/2009

15 AMARAY Canada 8/14/1984 526,836 Registered 5/24/1985 TMA303,071 NX117A1UCA 31 AMARAY (1) Japan 8/14/1984 526,836 Registered 5/24/1985 TMA303,071 NX117A1UCA 32 AMARAY (1) Japan 8/14/1984 526,836 Registered 5/24/1985 TMA303,071 NX134D1OJP 32 AMARAY (1) Japan 8/14/1984 Registered 3/27/2004 2,120,918 NX134D1OJP 56 SLIMPAK US 3/27/2007 77/141,366 Registered 6/3/2008 3,439,209 NX080B1FUS 56 SLIMPAK US 3/27/2007 77/141,434 Pending 6/3/2008 3,439,209 NX134C1FUS 71 AMARAY US 3/27/2007 77/141,434 Pending NX134C1FUS		Trademark	Country	Filing date	Filing date Application No.	Status	Reg. Date	Reg. Number	Reference Number
AMARAY Canada 8/14/1984 526,836 Registered 5/24/1985 TMA303,071 AMARAY (1) Japan Registered 3/27/2004 2,120,918 SLIMPAK US 3/27/2007 77/141,366 Registered 6/3/2008 3,439,209 AMARAY US 3/27/2007 77/141,436 Registered 6/3/2008 3,439,209 AMARAY US 3/27/2007 77/141,434 Pending 8,439,209	15	AMARAY	Canada	8/14/1984	526,836	Registered	5/24/1985	TMA303,071	NX117A1UCA
AMARAY (1) Japan Registered 3/27/2004 2,120,918 AMARAY (1) Japan Registered 3/27/2007 2,120,918 SLIMPAK US 3/27/2007 77/141,366 Registered 6/3/2008 3,439,209 AMARAY US 3/27/2007 77/141,436 Pending 3,439,209 AMARAY US 3/27/2007 77/141,434 Pending APP Pending	16	AMARAY	Canada	8/14/1984	526,836	Registered	5/24/1985	TMA303,071	NX117A1UCA
AMARAY (1) Japan Registered 3/27/2004 2,120,918 SLIMPAK US 3/27/2007 77/141,366 Registered 6/3/2008 3,439,209 AMARAY US 3/27/2007 77/141,434 Pending 3,439,209 AMARAY US 3/27/2007 77/141,434 Pending Amara	स्र	AMARAY (1)	Japan			Registered	3/27/2004	2,120,918	NX134D10JP
SLIMPAK US 3/27/2007 77/141,366 Registered 6/3/2008 3,439,209 SLIMPAK US 3/27/2007 77/141,366 Registered 6/3/2008 3,439,209 AMARAY US 3/27/2007 77/141,434 Pending 3/27/2007	32	AMARAY (1)	Japan			Registered	3/27/2004	2,120,918	NX134D10JP
SLIMPAK US 3/27/2007 77/141,366 Registered 6/3/2008 3,439,209 AMARAY US 3/27/2007 77/141,434 Pending Pending	55	SLIMPAK	SN	3/27/2007	77/141,366	Registered	6/3/2008	3,439,209	NX080B1FUS
AMARAY US 3/27/2007 77/141,434 Pending AMARAY US 3/27/2007 77/141,434 Pending	56	SLIMPAK	SN	3/27/2007	77/141,366	Registered	6/3/2008	3,439,209	NX080B1FUS
AMARAY US 3/27/2007 77/141,434 Pending	7	AMARAY	SN	3/27/2007	77/141,434	Pending			NX134C1FUS
	72	AMARAY	SN	3/27/2007	77/141,434	Pending			NX134C1FUS

(1) MWV claims prior ownership of the rights to the trademark Amaray in Japan.

(2) API claims ownership to all physical and digital marketing and advertising collateral, all domain information and rights, and other websites that may be owned or administered by Nexpak, pertaining to API's acquired trademarks